### Serial Number 1952/68



# THE EGG MARKETING REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 1

## FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1952

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Marketing Act 1936 and the Agriculture (Emergency Powers) Act 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Egg Marketing Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Egg Marketing Regulations 1951\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the

date of their notification in the Gazette.

**2.** The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 5, and substituting the following regulation:—

"5. (1) The National Committee, the members of which shall be

appointed by the Minister, shall consist of—

"(a) Four members, who shall be appointed on the recommendation of the New Zealand Poultry Board established under the Poultry Runs Registration Act 1933, of whom—

"(i) One member shall be appointed as the representative of the Auckland Provincial Association of Registered

Poultry Keepers (Incorporated):

"(ii) One member shall be appointed as the representative of the Wellington Registered Poultry Keepers

Association (Incorporated):

"(iii) One member shall be appointed as the representative of the Canterbury-Westland Registered Poultry Keepers Association (Incorporated):

<sup>\*</sup> Statutory Regulation 1951, Scrial number 1951/203, page 684.

"(iv) One member shall be appointed as the representative of the Otago-Southland Provincial Association of Registered Poultry Keepers (Incorporated):

"(b) One other member who shall be appointed as the representa-

tive of the Government.

"(2) Each of the members appointed pursuant to paragraph (a) of subclause (1) of this regulation shall be nominated by the association he is to represent."

3. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is hereby amended as

follows:-

(a) By revoking subclause (1), and substituting the following

subclause:—

"(1) Except as otherwise provided by these regulations, every member of the National Committee shall be appointed for such term not exceeding two years as the Minister may fix in that behalf.":

(b) By revoking subclause (3).

**4.** Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking the proviso to subclause (3) thereof.

5. The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking

regulation 8, and substituting the following regulation:—

"8. The Chairman of the National Committee shall be appointed by the Committee from the members appointed pursuant to paragraph (a) of subclause (1) of regulation 5 hereof."

**6.** The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking

regulation 12, and substituting the following regulation:—

- "12. (1) The National Committee is hereby declared to be a statutory Board within the meaning of the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951.
- "(2) There shall be paid to the members of the National Committee and of any advisory or technical committee appointed under these regulations remuneration by way of fees, salary, or allowances and travelling allowances and expenses in accordance with the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951, and the provisions of that Act shall apply accordingly."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

These regulations provide for a new constitution of the National Egg Marketing Committee established by the principal regulations. The membership of the Committee will in future consist of five persons, of whom four will represent the various provincial associations of egg producers and the other will represent the Government. The system of appointing members from a panel of names submitted by organizations concerned has been discontinued, and the Chairman will be appointed from the members appointed to represent producers.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 3rd day of April 1952. These regulations are administered in the Marketing Department.